

No. 15-0315-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HENRY PEREZ, On behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
BASELICE RALPH, On behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated, JUAN BAYRON, On behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated, JERRY CORDERO, On behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated, RONALD EASON, On behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated, DONALD KOONCE, On behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated, JOSEPH ORO, On behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated, RUBEN RIOS, JR., On behalf of themselves and others

(caption continued on next page)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARY E. MCDONALD
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

similarly situated, PEDRO ROSADO, On behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated, DEREK G. WALTHER, On behalf of themselves and
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ELIZABETH KAY BESOM,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO, THE NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION, and
MITCHELL J. SILVER, in official capacity as Commissioner of the
Department of Parks and Recreation,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>GORMAN</i> REGARDING THE COMPENSABILITY OF DONNING AND DOFFING TIME SHOULD BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED IN A MANNER THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	6
A. The FLSA’s Principal Activity/Integral and Indispensable Requirement	6
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Gorman</i> That Pre- and Post- Shift Donning and Doffing Time Was Noncompensable Has Been Broadly and Incorrectly Construed to Conflict with Decades of Supreme Court Precedent	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE TIME SPENT BY PARK RANGERS DONNING AND DOFFING THEIR UNIFORMS AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT WAS NOT “INTEGRAL AND INDISPENSABLE” TO THEIR PRINCIPAL WORK ACTIVITIES	23
CONCLUSION	29

Table of Contents – Continued

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 156 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	28
<i>Albrecht v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-6162, 2009 WL 3078880 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009)	21
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 20
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	6-7
<i>Bamonte v. City of Mesa</i> , 598 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 28
<i>Edwards v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-civ-3134, 2011 WL 3837130 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2011).....	4, 17
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haight v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4, 17
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	1, 8, 11, 19-20
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobs v. New York Foundling Hosp.</i> , 577 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	9

Cases - Continued

<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Lemmon v. City of San Leandro</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	26
<i>Lesane v. Winter</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	16
<i>Perez v. City of New York</i> , No. 12-civ-4914, 2015 WL 424394 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011)	15, 20, 28
<i>Pirant v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 542 F.3d 202 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Reich v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	11-12, 20-22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	9
<i>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	15
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases - Continued

Von Friewalde v. Boeing Aerospace Operations, Inc.,
339 F. App'x 448 (5th Cir. 2009).....20

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*1
29 U.S.C. 203(o)..... 12, 20, 22
29 U.S.C. 2041
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....1
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....1
29 U.S.C. 2171

Portal-to-Portal Act,

29 U.S.C. 251(a)7
29 U.S.C. 251(b)7
29 U.S.C. 254(a)1, 7

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 785.4722
29 C.F.R. Part 790.....9
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b)8
29 C.F.R. 790.7(g)9-10, 18-19
29 C.F.R. 790.8(a)9
29 C.F.R. 790.8(b)9
29 C.F.R. 790.8(c)10

Other Authorities:

93 Cong. Rec. 2297-98 (Mar. 20, 1947).....10

Br. of Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pls., *Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.*, 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011) (No. 09-1917)15

Br. of Sec’y of Labor as Amicus Curiae Supporting Defs. Pet. for Panel Reh’g, *Pirant v. U.S. Postal Service*, 542 F.3d 202 (7th Cir. 2008) (No. 07-1055)15

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1

New York City Department of Parks and Recreation, Citywide Job Vacancy Notice for Urban Park Ranger, *available at* http://www.nycgovparks.org/sub_opportunities/employment/pdf/2014/june/PEP_Officer_-_start_0714_28EXTERNAL_29.pdf (June 27, 2014).....25

New York City Department of Parks and Recreation, Parks Enforcement Patrol, <http://www.nycgovparks.org/about/urban-park-service/park-enforcement-patrol> (last visited June 11, 2015).....24

Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84 (May 14, 1947)7

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *General Statement as to the Effect of the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947 on the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938*, 12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (Nov. 18, 1947) 8-9

Wage and Hour Advisory Memorandum No. 2006-2 (May 31, 2006), *available at* http://www.dol.gov/whd/FieldBulletins/AdvisoryMemo2006_2.pdf 20, 28

Wage and Hour Division Field Operations Handbook (1996) ¶ 31b13, *available at* <http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/index.htm>28
